

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
NARGIS ASLAMI**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2024

* Counsel of Record

** Not admitted in D.C.; super-
vised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Moment-of-Threat Doctrine Is at Odds with the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantee of Protection from Unfettered Police Discretion and Police Violence	7
II. Because Warrantless Arrest Authority Has Expanded Far Beyond What the Founders Conceived, Courts Must Vigilantly Ensure Reasonableness by Considering All the Circumstances of a Seizure	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	24
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	25
<i>Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900).....	22
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	3
<i>Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo County</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	19
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959).....	22
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	24
<i>In re Kellam</i> , 41 P. 960 (Kan. 1895).....	22
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	6, 20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 775 (2010).....	16
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	6, 25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6, 24
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	10
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	25
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	24
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	6, 25
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**Page(s)**Statutes and Legislative Materials

An Act to Amend the Vagrant Laws of the State (Mississippi, Nov. 24, 1865)	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) ...	5, 12, 17
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 39-70 (1866)	4, 14
Memphis Riots and Massacres, H.R. Rep. No. 39-101 (1866)	4, 13, 15
New Orleans Riots, H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 39-68 (1867)	4, 16
New Orleans Riots, H.R. Rep. No. 39-16 (1867)	5, 16
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 39-30 (1866)	3, 4, 12-14
S. Exec. Doc. No. 39-2 (1865)	11
S. Exec. Doc. No. 39-6 (1867)	3, 10, 11

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

ACLU of Illinois, <i>New Data Shows Traffic Stops in Illinois Continue to Escalate as Racial Disparities Persist</i> (July 11, 2024)	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Edward L. Ayers, <i>Vengeance and Justice: Crime and Punishment in the 19th-Century American South</i> (1984)	10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791).....	22
Francis H. Bohlen & Harry Shulman, <i>Arrest With and Without a Warrant</i> , 75 U. Pa. L. Rev. 485 (1927).....	21
<i>Conductor Generalis</i> (N.J. 1764).....	22
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986)	17
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>The Fictional Character of Law-and-Order Originalism: A Case Study of the Distortions and Evasions of Framing-Era Arrest Doctrine in Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 37 Wake Forest L. Rev. 239 (2002)...	21, 23
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	20, 23
William McKee Evans, <i>Ballots and Fence Rails: Reconstruction on the Lower Cape Fear</i> (1967)	14
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863–1877</i> (1988) ..	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Freedom: A Documentary History of Emancipation, 1861–1867</i> (Steven Hahn et al. eds., 2017)	5, 11, 14
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (3d ed. 2005)	23
David H. Gans, “We Do Not Want to Be Hunted”: <i>The Right to Be Secure and Our Constitutional Story of Race and Policing</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 239 (2021)	10, 12, 14, 17
Sally E. Hadden, <i>Slave Patrols: Law and Violence in Virginia and the Carolinas</i> (2001)	11, 14
Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	22
Jerome Hall, <i>Legal and Social Aspects of Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 49 Harv. L. Rev. 566 (1936)	23
Rachel Harmon, <i>When Is Police Violence Justified?</i> , 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1119 (2008)....	9
Bradley R. Haywood, <i>Ending Race-Based Pretextual Stops: Strategies for Eliminating America’s Most Egregious Police Practice</i> , 26 Rich. Pub. Int. L. Rev. 47 (2023)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part III: Andrew Johnson and the Constitutional Referendum of 1866</i> , 101 Geo. L.J. 1275 (2013)	16, 18
Cynthia Lee, <i>Officer-Created Jeopardy: Broadening the Time Frame for Assessing a Police Officer’s Use of Deadly Force</i> , 89 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1362 (2021)	8
Letter from Mississippi Freedpeople to the Governor of Mississippi (Dec. 3, 1865)	5
Leon F. Litwack, <i>Been in the Storm so Long: The Aftermath of Slavery</i> (1979)	11, 14
<i>Lynchburg Virginian</i> , June 12, 1865	11
<i>Mapping Police Violence</i> , https://mappingpoliceviolence.us/	19
<i>Mr. Bingham’s Speech</i> , Wheeling Daily Intelligencer, Sept. 5, 1866	18
<i>The New Orleans Report</i> , 10 Harper’s Wkly. 658 (1866)	15
Remarks of Judge Noah Davis at Republican Union State Convention held in Syracuse, New York, on Sept. 5, 1866	17
Report of Colonel Charles F. Johnson and Major F.W. Gilbraith on Memphis Riot (May 22, 1866)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Barbara C. Salken, <i>The General Warrant of the Twentieth Century? A Fourth Amendment Solution to Unchecked Discretion to Arrest for Traffic Offenses</i> , 62 Temp. L. Rev. 221 (1989).....	21
Kindaka J. Sanders, <i>The New Dread, Part II: The Judicial Overthrow of the Reasonableness Standard in Police Shooting</i> , 71 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1029 (2023)....	9
William A. Schroeder, <i>Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 771 (1993)	21-23
<i>Secretary Browning's Letter</i> , Evening Post, Oct. 24, 1866.....	18
Carol S. Steiker, <i>Second Thoughts About First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 820 (1994).....	23, 24
Seth Stoughton, <i>How the Fourth Amendment Frustrates the Regulation of Police Violence</i> , 70 Emory L.J. 521 (2021).....	8
Washington Post, <i>Fatal Force</i> , https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/investigations/police-shootings-database/	19
Saunders Welch, <i>Essay on the Office of Constable</i> (1764).....	22
Vernon Lane Wharton, <i>The Negro in Mississippi, 1865–1890</i> (1947).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> (pt. 1), 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924)	21
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> (pt. 2), 22 Mich. L. Rev. 673 (1924)	22
